
Meeting Date: 3/20/12 

Agenda Item#: 3 Z • 1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[X] 
[ I 

Consent 
Ordinance 

[ I Regular 
I I PublicHearing 

Submitted By: Risk Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Reimbursement to Palm Beach County Facilities Department of$220,644.87 to cover the clean 
up, remediation and property replacement through the County Self Insured Plan for an extensive 
sewage back-up at 810 Datura Street, West Palm Beach, FL 33401; and 

B) A budget amendment of $35,000 in the Public Building Improvement Fund recognizing 
insurance proceeds and establishing furniture replacement budget line. 

Summary: On August 31, 2011, a sewage backup occurred in the Community Services Building 
located at 810 Datura Street in West Palm Beach. The result was serious damage to furniture, files 
and walls in the basement level of the building ... Count":"'ide (TKF) 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County Facilities was immediately dispatched to the 
area and worked with the City of West Palm Beach to clear the lines and then various contractors 
to remediate the damage and repair or replace the respective property. This process started on an 
emergency basis and then continued for several months. At present, Facilities has completed all 
operations and will handle the procurement of furniture for the pieces that could not be repaired. 
After an extensive investigation by Facilities, it was determined that there was no negligent party 
responsible for the back-up and as a result it will be covered by the County Self Insured Fund. 

Attachments: 

1. Invoice Sununary 
2. Budget Amendment 

Recommended by: Jia,n,,# j &flr/;rA 
Depart nt Director 

c9 );;_ ,3 /1 ,;;_ 
Date

7 7 

Approved By: IPkfifA/~ 
' Assistant'county Administrator • Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: ,, 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs $220,644.87 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) ---------
In Kind Match (County) ------ -----------

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -------0----

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes_._X_ No. ---

Budget Account No.: Fund 5010 Agency 700 Org. 7130 Object 4511 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Funding is provided by the following funds: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~':ice.. \LOW 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 



General Cost Breakdown 

Cleanup Costs (Pav Apps/lnvoices Attached) 

1. Duraclean Restoration and Remediation-Remediation Contractor 
Cost $144,755.70 

2. ECO Advisors, LLC-Environmental Consultants 
Cost $27,000 

3. American Document Destruction Corp. -Record Destruction 
Cost $44.00 

4. Triumvirate Environmental (Florida), lnc.-Pump out of Elevator Shaft 
Cost $7,216.48 

TOTAL CLEANUP COSTS- $179,016.18 

FFE Costs-Quotes Attached 

1. U & Me Moving-Relocation of Clean Boxes 
Cost $2,519.50 

2. Mover Factor -Return of Clean Boxes 
Cost $3,000.00 

3. Empire Office-Inventory, Tear Down and move Modular Furniture into Conf. Room 
Cost $4,650.00 

4. Efficient Business Designs, Inc. Office Furniture 
Cost $13,215.53 -West Side Trendway panels Replacement 
Cost $15,359.67 -East Side Legs and Corner Posts that touch floor Replacements 
Cost $2,883.99 -East Side 3 Desks that require replacing 

TOTAL FFE COSTS- $41,628.69 

TOTAL COSTS-$ 220,644.87 



12- 07 I 3 

ACCT.NUMBER 

REVENUES 

411 B550 

EXPENDITURES 

810 Datura Furniture 

411 B550 

ACCOUNT NAME 

6442 - Insurance proceeds furniture 

Total Receipts and Balances 

6401 - Equipment 
5111 - Furniture 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

PUBLIC BIDLDING IMP FUND 
3804 BGEX-410-021612-1003 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

42,795,017 

0 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 

39,858,408 

0 

INCREASE 

35,000 

35,000 

32,000 
3,000 

BGRV-410-021612-418 

DECREASE 

0 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 
BUDGET 2/16/2012 

35,000 
0 

39,893,408 

32,000 
3,000 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

35,000 

32,000 
3,000 

Total Appropriations & Expenditure 42,795,017 39,858,408 35,000 0 39,893,408 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DMSION 
Facilities Development & Operations 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 
OFMB Department - Posted 

Signatures 

±tr$t~f 
Date 

1--l.1,~ 
'.JI\\ 2---9 I w~ JD 1'§; 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 

c-1, 
-:::::_ 

't5l 


